Group’s property, plant and equipment and investment properties were accounted for using the cost model.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 30 June 2018, the Directors have

determined that the accounting policy for the investment properties shall be changed from cost model to

fair value model as they believe that the change would provide more relevant information. As a result, the

carrying amount of the investment properties (based on their fair values) is material and hence investment

properties are presented separately from property, plant and equipment. With the new accounting policy,

the Group’s investment properties are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period with

changes in fair value being recognised in profit or loss. The change in accounting policy has been applied

retrospectively.

As at 1 July 2016 and 30 June 2017, the fair value of the investment properties determined using market

comparable approach is based on valuation reports, issued by Hilco Global Greater China Limited.

Impact on the consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2017 as follows:

The Group
as previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
The Group
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 42,470 (3,483) 38,987

Investment properties – 54,094 54,094

Other non-current assets 459 – 459

Non-current assets 42,929 50,611 93,540

Current assets 4,423,433 － 4,423,433

Current liabilities (293,583) － (293,583)

Deferred tax liabilities － (9,573) (9,573)

Other non-current liabilities (60,727) － (60,727)

Non-current liabilities (60,727) (9,573) (70,300)

Net assets 4,112,052 41,038 4,153,090

Accumulated losses (710,600) 41,038 (669,562)

Share capital and other reserves 4,822,652 – 4,822,652

Total equity 4,112,052 41,038 4,153,090

12

Impact on the consolidated financial statements as at 1 July 2016 as follows:

The Group

as previously

reported

Prior year

adjustments

The Group

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 45,646 (3,704) 41,942

Investment properties － 53,187 53,187

Other non-current assets 485,660 － 485,660

Non-current assets 531,306 49,483 580,789

Current assets 8,723,391 － 8,723,391

Current liabilities (276,211) － (276,211)

Deferred tax liabilities － (9,365) (9,365)

Other non-current liabilities (61,498) － (61,498)

Non-current liabilities (61,498) (9,365) (70,863)

Net assets 8,916,988 40,118 8,957,106

Retained profits 3,478,594 40,118 3,518,712

Share capital and

other reserves 5,438,394 – 5,438,394

Total equity 8,916,988 40,118 8,957,106

13

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended

30 June 2017:

The Group

as previously

reported

Prior year

adjustments

The Group

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 194,544 – 194,544

Cost of sales (133,336) – (133,336)

Gross profit 61,208 – 61,208

Other income, gains and losses 5,181 – 5,181

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 6,097 – 6,097

Distribution costs (27,332) – (27,332)

General and administrative expenses (91,172) 221 (90,951)

Impairment losses recognised for inventories (4,275,921) – (4,275,921)

Impairment losses recognised for

development costs for systems and networks (49,199) – (49,199)

Impairment losses recognised for

available-for-sale investments (418,296) – (418,296)

Fair value gain on investment properties

acquired in prior year – 907 907

Research and development costs expensed (3,089) – (3,089)

Finance costs (11,984) – (11,984)

Share of result of a joint venture (4) – (4)

Loss before taxation (4,804,511) 1,128 (4,803,383)

Income tax expense (405) (208) (613)

Loss for the year (4,804,916) 920 (4,803,996)

14

The Group

as previously

reported

Prior year

adjustments

The Group

as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other comprehensive income:

Item that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss:

Remeasurement of defined

benefits pension plans (208) – (208)

Item that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on translation of

foreign operations 188 – 188

Other comprehensive expense for the year (20) – (20)

Total comprehensive expense for the year (4,804,936) 920 (4,804,016)

Loss for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company (4,189,059) 920 (4,188,139)

Non-controlling interests (615,857) – (615,857)

(4,804,916) 920 (4,803,996)

Total comprehensive expense

for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company (4,189,072) 920 (4,188,152)

Non-controlling interests (615,864) – (615,864)

(4,804,936) 920 (4,804,016)

Loss per share – Basic and diluted HK$(13.23)* – HK$(13.23)

* The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of calculating basic loss per share

for the year ended 30 June 2017 has been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the share consolidation

and rights issue (note 8).

15

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

(a) Revenue

Revenue represents the amounts received and receivable for goods sold and services provided by the

Group to external customers.

The revenue of the Group comprises the following:

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue from contracts with customers within